

14-

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

GEOFFREY OSBERG, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– v. –

FOOT LOCKER, INC. and FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,

Defendants-Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
NO. 07-CV-01358 (KBF)

**RULE 23(f) PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM THE ORDER GRANTING MOTION
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 526-9600

MYRON D. RUMELD
MARK D. HARRIS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000

Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW4

STANDARD FOR GRANTING REVIEW 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....9

A. The District Court’s Ruling That Reliance May Be
“Presumed” Across The Class Was Wrong As A Matter of Law..... 9

B. Foot Locker’s Statute-Of-Limitations Defense Against Class
Members Who Terminated Their Employment More Than
Six Years Prior To This Suit Raises Individualized Issues..... 16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010)	9, 15
<i>Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for Emps. of Allegheny Health Educ. & Research Found.</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001)	17, 19
<i>Carr v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , No. 09-cv-584, 2012 WL 909437 (D. Nev. Mar. 16, 2012).....	15
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	20
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	12
<i>Goodman v. Genworth Fin. Wealth Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 20
<i>Hudson v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 451 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>In re Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	13, 14

In re Initial Public Offerings Secs. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)9, 16

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefit Litig.,
No. 0969, 2003 WL 252106 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2003) 10

J. Geils Band Emp. Ben. Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc.,
76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 17, 18

Kenney v. State St. Corp.,
No. 09-cv-10750, 2011 WL 4344452 (D. Mass. Sept. 15, 2011) 15

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 14

Larson v. Northrop Corp.,
21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 17

Martin v. Consultants & Adm’rs, Inc.,
966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992) 18

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)passim

Novella v. Westchester Cnty.,
661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) 16, 17

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
555 F. App’x 77 (2d Cir. 2014) 7

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
907 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)passim

Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.,
379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) 14

Thompson v. Ret. Plan for Emps. of S.C. Johnson & Sons, Inc.,
651 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2011) 18

Watson v. Consol. Edison of N.Y.,
645 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 10226
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)5
29 U.S.C. § 11137, 16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23passim
Knoll, Melissa A.Z., *The Role of Behavioral Economics and Behavioral Decision Making in Americans' Retirement Savings Decisions*, 70 Social Security Bulletin No. 4 (2010).....13
